

# Davison Van Cleve PC

Attorneys at Law

TEL (503) 241-7242 • FAX (503) 241-8160 • mail@dvclaw.com  
Suite 400  
333 SW Taylor  
Portland, OR 97204

March 13, 2009

***Via Electronic and US Mail***

Public Utility Commission  
Attn: Filing Center  
550 Capitol St. NE #215  
P.O. Box 2148  
Salem OR 97308-2148

Re: In the Matter of OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY STAFF Requesting the  
Commission direct PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY to file  
tariffs establishing automatic adjustment clauses under the terms of SB 408.  
**Docket No. UE 178**

Dear Filing Center:

Enclosed please find the original and five (5) copies of the Industrial Customers  
of Northwest Utilities' Opening Brief in the above-referenced matter.

Thank you for your assistance.

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Brendan E. Levenick  
Brendan E. Levenick

Enclosures

cc: Service List

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
IV. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. OAR § 860-022-0041 Does not Comply with SB 408 .....	4
B. The Commission has the Authority to Disallow the Stipulation Surcharge in this Case.....	6
C. The Protective Order does not Allow ICNU to Participate Meaningfully in Review of PGE’s Tax Report, which Should Invalidate the Stipulation .....	9
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases and Orders</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<u>Advanced TV &amp; Video v. Qwest Corp.</u> , OPUC Docket No. UC 454, Order No. 00-572 (Sep. 19, 2000).....	8
<u>Crooked River Ranch Water Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Oregon</u> , 224 Or App 485 (2008) (CA A134177).....	7, 8
<u>Gordon v. Board</u> , 343 Or 618 (2007).....	7
<u>Re Adoption of Permanent Rules to Implement SB 408 Relating to Utility Taxes</u> , OPUC Docket No. AR 499, Order No. 06-400 (July 14, 2006).....	5
<u>Re Adoption of Permanent Rules to Implement SB 408 Relating to Utility Taxes</u> , OPUC Docket No. AR 499, Order No. 06-532 (Sep. 14, 2006).....	4
<u>Re PacifiCorp</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 170, Order No. 05-1050 (September 28, 2005) .....	7
<u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 116, Order No. 01-787 (Sept. 7, 2001).....	4
<u>Re PGE</u> , OPUC Docket No. UE 178, Order No. 06-033 (Jan. 25, 2006).....	1, 9
<u>Wheaton v. Kulongoski</u> , 209 Or App 355 (2006).....	8
 <b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
ORS § 183.482.....	7
ORS § 757.210.....	3, 4
ORS § 757.267.....	4, 5
ORS § 757.268.....	1, 2, 5, 9
Senate Bill 408.....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
OAR § 860-022-0041 .....	<i>passim</i>
OAR § 860-036-0412 .....	8
